

No. 12-126

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆
GREG MCQUIGGIN, WARDEN
Petitioner

v.

FLOYD PERKINS
Respondent

◆
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

◆
**BRIEF OF ALABAMA,
COLORADO, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, OKLAHOMA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, WASHINGTON, AND WYOMING AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

◆
LUTHER STRANGE
Alabama Attorney General

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Ala. Solicitor General

Andrew L. Brasher*
Dep. Ala. Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

abrasher@ago.state.al.us

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 27, 2012

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

John Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman St.
Denver, CO 80203

Robert E. Cooper, Jr.
Attorney General
State of Tennessee
425 5th Avenue N
Nashville, TN 37243

Pamela Jo Bondi
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Mark Shurtleff
Attorney General
State of Utah
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General
State of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334-1300

Rob McKenna
Attorney General
State of Washington
1125 Washington St. SE
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
State of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Greg Phillips
Attorney General
State of Wyoming
State Capitol Bldg.
Cheyenne, WY 82002

E. Scott Pruitt
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. The exception to the one-year statute
 of limitations will have systemic
 consequences..... 2

 B. Unfounded claims of actual innocence
 consume State resources and
 undermine the criminal justice system. 5

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthur v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 453 (2011).....	13
<i>Arthur v. Allen</i> , 452 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Arthur v. King</i> , 500 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Arthur v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 733 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).....	13
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 674 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. Mar. 21, 2012).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Commonwealth</i> , 307 S.E.2d 864 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1209 (W.D.Va. 1992)	7
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 504 U.S. 188 (1992).....	8
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	6
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	1, 6
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> . 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	1, 8

<i>People v. Sirhan</i> , 497 P.2d 1121 (Cal. 1972).....	9, 10
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	4
<i>State of Alabama v. Arthur</i> , Trial Tr. at 1181, CC-87-577 (Jefferson Cnty. Cir. Ct. 1991).....	11
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244	2
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Ad Hoc Committee on Federal Habeas Corpus in Capital Cases Committee Report</i> , printed in 135 Cong. Rec. S13471-04 (1989)	3, 4
<i>Another Death Row Debacle: The Case Against Thomas Arthur</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Feb. 27, 2012).....	13
Bonnie V. Winston & Greg Schneider, <i>Coleman put to death: High-profile defendant failed lie detector test</i> , Roanoke News (May 21, 1992)	8
<i>DNA Testing for Arthur</i> , BIRM. NEWS (Nov. 29, 2007).....	12
Henry Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U.Chi.L.Rev. 142 (1970)	5

Jill Smolowe, <i>Roger Keith Coleman: Must This Man Die?</i> , 139 TIME 40 (May 18, 1992).....	8
Lisa Higgins <i>Amazon.com Review of May God Have Mercy by John C. Tucker</i>	8
Michael D. Shear & Maria Glod, <i>Tests Show Dead Man's Guilt</i> , Washington Post (January 13, 2006).....	9
Pete Hamill, <i>Two Minutes to Midnight: The Very Last Hurrah</i> , The Village Voice (June 13, 1968).....	9
Robert Vaughn, <i>I know who was behind Bobby Kennedy's murder, by his actor friend Robert Vaughn</i> , Daily Mail Online (January 12, 2009).....	11
<i>State of Alabama v. Arthur</i> , Trial Tr. at 1181, CC-87-577 (Jefferson Cnty. Cir. Ct. 1991).....	11
Statement of Senator Charles Grassley, 136 Cong. Rec. S6789-03 (May 23, 1990).....	4
Statement of Senator Joseph Biden, 135 Cong. Rec. S13471-04	3
Sur-Reply on the Issue of Actual Innocence, (Doc. 195), <i>Sirhan v. Galaza</i> , No. CV-00-5686-CAS, (C.D. Cal. February 22, 2012).	10
